

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1928^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 6, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. MARINA J. YAO SP Member

HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 18-164

RESOLUTION DENYING ACCEPTANCE OF THE OFFER BY DONATION OF THE MASANGKAY FAMILY OF A ROAD LOT AT BARANGAY PACOL, THIS CITY

WHEREAS, a letter of endorsement from the Office of the City Mayor transmitted to this level a communication from Ms. Trinidad I. Masangkay and Ms. Marjorie I. Masangkay, both owners of a road lot which they intended to donate to the local government and the communication from Eng,r. Joenil B. Lavadia reporting to the Office of the City Mayor that the subject road lot is an isolated private property that does not connect with the Jct. Bago-Ma-ao-Pacol Road;

WHEREAS, as mandated by R.A. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, the local chief executive, upon authority from the Sangguniang Panlungsod, may negotiate and secure grants and donations in kind;

WHEREAS, this August Body among others, considers the criteria that a donation should be favorable to the local government, aligned with the city's development plan and will serve the general public before a requisite authority is granted to the City Mayor to accept the same;

WHEREAS, as per findings by the City Engineering Office that the subject road lot is an isolated private property and does not connect with the Jct. Bago-Ma-ao-Pacol Road, it is established that the said road lot subject of the offer for donation falls short of the criteria, hence, the August Body is of the consensus to deny acceptance of said donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to deny acceptance of the offer for donation by the Masangkay Family of a road lot at Barangay Pacol, this City

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate